ASCERTAINING DECISIONS IN 2010

CLASSIFICATION BY DISCRIMINATION CRITERIA

 RACE/NATIONALITY/ETHNIC ORIGIN:

1. Access to places designed for the public. Selection criteria. Admission card. Ethnicity. Decision no. 67/19.05.2010 

C.N., I.G., S.A., P.M., C.A. complained about the fact that trying to get into a club, people with dark complexion, of Roma origin were requested an admission card, while other persons were not requested such a card. The defendant specified that the persons in question had an inappropriate behaviour and the access to the club is done only based on a card. He specified that there is a situation in which agents do not require the card, namely to loyal customers and their guests, for whose conduct the customers guarantee. 
The investigation team of NCCD found that on the outside façade of the building was displayed a poster with the following mentions: “we reserve the right to select our customers, thank you for being our customers, loyal customers can require member cards by submitting a copy of the identity card and a passport photo, the documents shall be handed in to the security personnel, new clients who wish to be members of the club must hand in to the security personnel the following documents: passport photo, copy of identity card, copy of workman’s pass, original of criminal record, scanned finger-print.” 
The Committee of CNCD adhered to the opinion of the Ministry of Administration and Interior stating that the need to submit a card for access inside a club (the release of which is subject to presenting a copy of identity card and a passport photo), without having an exclusive nature (considering that the acceptance of new members is admitted) may be justified by a legitimate aim. This may take the form of ensuring order and public peace or protecting property. The legitimate question which arises with regard to the conditions required by the defendant is to what extent a distinction is made between deeds which may be related to crimes in connection with public order or peace or the protection of property and deeds which are not related to public order (involvement in accidents by negligence, negligence at work, family abandonment, etc.).  To what extent a distinction is made between persons who hold a workman’s pass and persons who do not hold a workman’s pass but undertake activities based on contracts regarding rights of intellectual property or on distinct services provision). To what extent a distinction is made between persons who have the finger-print available or not. These distinctions are relevant under the principle of equality in the access to goods and services provided to the public. Or, in the absence of objective criteria tightly related to the requirement of such conditions, there is room for arbitrariness in granting the admission card in practice. 
Under certain conditions, the non-granting of the card for deeds which are not connected with the protection of public peace or property of others or of persons who do not hold a workman’s pass could have the character of a social sanction, which could be regarded as excessive and inappropriate in a democratic society, in which access to goods and services is guaranteed by law. Subsequently the question is to what extent the requesting of additional special conditions (criminal record, workman’s pass, finger-print) without clearly mentioning a specific and transparent purpose (such as its manner of assessment/evaluation) could objectively and non-discriminatorily materialize such a purpose. Or, insofar as a distinction of treatment is brought about based on arbitrary considerations, it cannot be retained that this would be objectively and reasonably justified in the light of the equality principle.

The Committee set down that the deeds stated could presume that although an apparently neutral criterion was quoted (n.n. holding the admission card), in practice this led to the disadvantage of the two Roma persons in relation to other persons (Romanian nationality), without an objective justification and the methods of attaining the purpose state were not proper, leading to indirect discrimination (art. 2 par. 3 and art. 10 lett. f of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished, warning).   
2. Access to places designed for the public. Conditions. Ethnicity – Decision no. 67/19.05.2010

Mr. D.S. went together with 3 other persons in locality R. in order to go to the beach. On entering the pool, he was not allowed to go into on reason that he is dark-haired and he belongs to the Roma ethnic group. In this regard, the petitioner claims that he was invited to get out on reason that “others like us created problems and we don’t belong to that place.” The representatives of the defendant showed that the access of clients inside the pool is not restricted according to ethnical affiliation, but according to their attitude, given that the pool is close to two notorious neighbourhoods. Individuals known to be violent and uncivilized or who have bothered/threatened clients in the past are not allowed to enter inside the pool. The Committee retained in the case that the petitioner’s claims that he never went to that pool until that moment were not disputed by the defendant. Also, the defendant showed no evidence to emphasize that the petitioner is a person who bothered or threatened clients inside the pool or had a violent and uncivilized behavior. From this point of view, the prohibition imposed by the security guard, accompanied by the argument “others like you created problems” cannot be considered objectively justified, since it is based exclusively on an arbitrary assumption which infers that a certain category of persons have an anti-social behavior per se. As the European Court of Justice established, to the extent a distinction of treatment is brought about based on arbitrary considerations, it cannot be retained that this would be objectively and reasonably justified in the light of the equality principle. The Committee set down that the notified deeds raise an indirect discrimination and it decided to issue a recommendation (art. 2 par. 3 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished, recommendation). 
3. Access to public administrative services. Setting of buildings. Memorandum. Ethnicity. Personal dignity – Decision no. 107/09.06.2010

Romani CRISS Association shows that following natural disasters were drawn-up 19 specification sheets, for houses which belong to some Roma families, for which was proposed the measure of resettlement and reconstruction. The local council was to adopt a decision but this intention was abandoned following a memorandum by which a group of citizens requested that the buildings of Roma persons should not be established near their houses. The local authorities stated that through the decisions of the Local Council was decided to use some reconstruction funds and subsequently to repeal these decisions for three grounds of unlawfulness, raised by the Prefecture and retained by the Local Council. Retaining the content of the memorandum addressed to both the Local Council and the Prefect, the Committee considered that although it was tried to infer an apparently neutral character based on objective factors, this has a discriminatory content based on ethnic origin. The argument raised that the defendants have nothing against these persons (n.n. Roma) and that (n.n.) Roma are entitled to the piece of land on which to build households is countered with the express request that the decision to be adopted should not provide the distribution of plots in the neighbourhood or inside their communities (n.n. citizens originating from Caşvana). This request is substantiated by inferring a distinction in relation to the acquisition of properties, lifestyle and level of the community (ex. “we worked hard in the countries of Europe”, “we paid tens and hundreds of millions lei… to build households”) to the Roma (ex. “we are not used…to live near such citizens”, “the dismal state of the houses”, “they use the land as WC”, “they party often”, “beatings”). Besides, the argument for not establishing the houses for Roma in the neighbourhood or inside the community is strengthened by the prevention of conflicts that would “inherently emerge between their community and ours”. The memorandum of the defendants addressed to public authorities could offend the dignity of persons belonging to the Roma ethnic community in the locality. The action started by the defendants by drawing-up such a memorandum, its signing and addressing to public institutions is a behaviour based on the ethnic origin of the persons mentioned in the memorandum, which led to the creation of an environment at least degrading or offensive. Moreover, also the Prefect showed that “the request that the Roma population should not receive plots for houses among Romanians, majority population (…) is outside the Romanian Constitution.” The Committee set down that the notified aspects regarding the action of the defendants fall under art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000 on the prevention and sanctioning of all forms of discrimination, republished (art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished, warning). 
4. Access to medical services. Statements. Ethnicity. Personal dignity – Decision no. 149 of 07.07.2010

Center of Roma for Health Policies Sastipen shows that Ms. L.L. of Roma origin, pregnant in the second month, went during 28 August – 1 September to the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology of Hospital T.N. to benefit of a specialized consultation, but through the manner of address and consultation by the defendant, dr. D.D., she was discriminated based on her ethnic origin and her personal dignity was offended.  Thus, it is shown that during several days in which the pregnant woman felt bad and asked for the medical services of the defendant, this did not give her the attention offered to the other patients and addressed insulting words: “that’s how you are, the Gypsies”, “Go home, I don’t want to see you here anymore”, “What is your problem? You have no problem. Go, or I’ll grab the stick”. The defendant disputes the charged statements, mentioning that he provided consultation and appropriate medical services despite the fact that no reference ticket or request for institutionalization were presented. The Committee set down that these arguments could be retained as objective. But the fact that the petitioner never requested institutionalization in the hospital or medical analyses at the personal physician or dispensary or the emergency room raises the question to what extent such an argument is relevant in relation to a person in a special medical situation (pregnancy) who is part of the Roma community and in a situation of socio-economic or educational disadvantage in relation to the majority population. Or, the same question can be raised also as regards a person who belongs to the majority population, who does not have knowledge to assess her particular medical situation and especially the need for medical institutionalization or for performing a medical expertise that she should expressly require to an attending physician or an emergency service. Such a reasoning also raises the right of every patient to be properly informed about the medical care provided to him/her and which are supposed to be ensured “to the highest quality that the society has”,  as decided by the Romanian legislator in law 46/2003. With regard to the particular elements of the case subject to settling, from the analyzed evidence, the Committee considered that the effect created through the approach by the defendant of the petitioner's situation, the charging of some statements which explicitly or implicitly were connected to the ethnical origin known by the defendant lead to the creation of an intimidating or offensive environment. The Committee ascertained that the notified deeds regarding the manner of address to the petitioner by the defendant fall under the provisions of art. 2 par. 5 of Government Ordinance no. 137/2000 (art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000, warning). 
5. Press article. Roma. Personal dignity. Discriminatory effect - Decision no. 87/02.06.2010

Romani CRISS Association complained about the discriminatory content of a press article published in “Academia Caţavencu”. The petitioner considers that the message based on stereotypes promotes a negative image which aims to offend dignity and create a degrading, humiliating and offensive environment against the Roma minority. The defendant shows that the accused publication was issued with the clear purpose of sanctioning through (black) humour and irony the faults of Romanian society in post-communism, being a pamphlet-magazine with an ironical style, humorous, elitist and objective without aiming to offend the dignity of the Roma minority. The Committee set down that a person's ethnicity cannot be regarded as relevant in direct connection with how a person or a community of persons exercises a certain service or with the deeds he/she commits. With regard to the stereotypical association of the Roma community with the low level of education or implicit prejudices that among the community stealing is much simpler than working, it was set down that these could create unwanted effects, uselessly, over this community of persons, creating at least an offensive framework with regard to dignity. The Committee considered that the material published, with regard to the effect created could lead to offending the right to dignity of persons belonging to the Roma community and it decided to issue a recommendation (art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished, recommendation). 
6. Roma. Discriminatory statements. Personal dignity - Decision no. 40 of 05.05.2010

Petitioner I.M. considers that his right to dignity was breached through the manner of address of the two defendants, employees of the Town Hall of Bujoru commune, Teleorman county. I.M. alleges that when he addressed to the person responsible for social protection within the Town Hall in order to receive food, the response was “you will take it in hand” (expression with obscene connotation in Romanian language). Following this incident, the petitioner addressed to the second defendant, who struck him, pushed him, using insults against him regarding his Roma ethnicity. The first defendant, M.D. expressed her point of view during the investigation of the case, stating that the petitioner could not benefit from the package because he did not meet the legal requirements, while the second defendant, D.C. expressed only the suspicion that a local counselor would have urged the petitioner to apply to NCCD. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that as regards the attitude of the first defendant M.D., there is no evidence to prove a conduct that would constitute a violation of personal dignity of the petitioner and with regard to the statement of the second defendant D.C. (“Gypsy, filthy, lazy, ugly”), the notified deeds are a breach of the right to dignity according to the provisions of art. 15 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished, attitude sanctioned by warning. 

7. Roma. Discriminatory statements. Personal dignity – Decision no. 20 of 04.05.2010 

Petitioner N.P., as the unique representative of the Roma minority in the Parliament of Romania and president of the Roma Party considers that the articles published in the accused newspaper of 2 and 3 March 2009 (with the purpose of changing the name of "Roma" in "Gypsy"), published under the title "”Gypsy” instead of “Roma”" and “From Roma to referendum (mainly through the introductive part: “The recrudescence of crimes committed by Gypsies in Italy and not only and the association of these deeds with the Romanian people, presented as a people of rapists, thieves has negative effects not only for our country as image, but for Romanians with good faith who go abroad to earn an honest penny. It came to paradoxical situations in which Romania does not mean for the press and public opinion abroad the country of Nadia Comaneci, of Constantin Brancusi or of George Enescu, is not anymore the country with traditions and exciting beauty, but a country of barbarians who steal, rape, kill.”) are incitement to discrimination, racism and xenophobia through the discriminatory statements which offend the right to dignity of the persons of Roma ethnicity. The Steering Committee ascertained that the deeds notified by the petitioner are discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1 and they offend the right to dignity according to art. 15 of G.O. no.137/2000, republished and it issues a recommendation to the defendants to exhibit correctness related to how the right to the freedom of expression is exercised in terms of the reputation or rights of others, to ensure respect for personal dignity and for the non-discrimination principle, guaranteed in Romania through the Constitution and G.O. no. 137/2000, republished. 
8. Citizenship/Nationality. Access to management positions. Harassment. Personal dignity - Decision no. 39 of 05.05.2010 

The petitioner considers discriminatory the statements: “A.S. is a foreign citizen, of foreign nationality and not speaker of Romanian language" (release of 29.09.2008); “Imposing a French citizen, who does not know Romanian language for the position of Sovereign Great Commander breaches all the regulations and Masonic constitutions, Romanian and international" (press statement, March 2008); “The Hungarian agents are preparing my change" (press statement); “Imagine for one second, a Romanian Sovereign Great Commander of the Supreme Council of Old Scottish Rite accepted at Budapest. Unthinkable, isn’t it! We can however have in Bucharest since almost 12 years a Sovereign Great Commander of Hungarian nationality, especially under more than questionable conditions, who does not speak Romanian and has only one expression in his mouth: «les roumains c’est la merde», «la Roumanie c’est la merde» (Romanians are shit, Romania is shit). (letter sent to several persons on 13.10.2008). 
A.P.S. shows that he has the quality of Sovereign Great Commander of the Supreme Council for Romania of the Scottish Ancient Rite and Accepted with degree 33 and last of the obedience of the Great National United Lodge for Romania (GNULR) and the defendant claims to be the Great Master of GNULR. To take control in the association, the petitioner claims that the defendant launched in public a series of attacks against him, based on his supposed Hungarian origin and French citizenship (he shows that he is  a Romanian citizen, also having a French citizenship), by which his personal dignity was breached. The defendant, through the point of view offered considers that the petitioner “a foreign citizen”, “born in Budapest" has a “hostile activity against our country”. He shows that the Great Commander of a Supreme Council must be of the country nationality and citizenship, he must swear before the Romanian flag and the Bible that he is ready to give his life for the country. Or the petitioner would probably give his life for Hungary or France. The Steering Committee ascertained that the deeds notified by the petitioner are harassment according to the provisions of art. 2 par. 5, because the public statements and releases of the petitioner led to the creation of an intimidating, hostile, degrading and offensive environment to the petitioner on the criterion of the ethnicity assigned to him and of French citizenship. Also, it was issued a recommendation to defendant B.C.S. to avoid future formulations which may lead to the creation of an intimidating, hostile, degrading, offensive environment. 
9. Roma. Restriction on employment. Posting on the internet of some employment notices – Decision no. 127 of 07.07.2010

The petitioners, as non-governmental organizations that aim to protect human rights and have a legitimate interest in combating discrimination against persons belonging to the Roma community, consider discriminatory the publishing on the site www.anunturigratuite.ro of certain job offers with the mention “Roma excluded”. Following research undertaken to find the person owning the internet page www.anunturigratuite.ro, he/she was required a point of view regarding the subject-matter of petition. The defendant responded, claiming that the first notice was not published on her internet page, the second notice was published on 12.12.2008 and it was eliminated when the petitioner found out about it. the site allows any user, who previously registers, to post notices free of charge, by observing the terms and conditions of using the site, that provide the use of a decent language and not injuring third parties; there is a search engine for the elimination of words, but it cannot interpret phrases; it cannot check every notice manually, this could lead to site blocking.  Also, the defendant considers that she has no responsibility for the content of information, according to Law no. 365/2002, art. 11 par. 3, art. 12 and art. 13, stating the Decision issued by NCCD no. 117/27.02.2008 (by which NCCD ruled against the man who displayed such a notice and not against the defendant). The Steering Committee shows that the notice is an exclusion based on ethnicity, which results in restricting access to employment and the publishing of the notice is an active behaviour, which, through the effects it causes unduly disfavours one group of persons to other groups of persons.  Thus, the Committee ascertained that both relevant international treaties and Romanian legislation establish responsibilities for the administrators of internet pages and the deeds notified by the petitioner are discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1 and 4, the owner of the internet page www.anunturigratuite.ro being sanctioned by warning. It was also issued a recommendation to the defendant to endeavour so that those who post notices on the internet page www.anunturigratuite.ro be identifiable through registration in order for them to be held by civil liability and at the same time to filter and delete notices with discriminatory character on the site on the shortest time possible.  
DISABILITY

1. Disability. Benefit of rights. Reasonable accessibility – Decision no. 28 of 04.05.2010 

Petitioner I.M. considers that he was the victim of discrimination, since, as a person with disability he did not receive a parking place, compared to other persons who received even more places. The defendant stated in her point of view that the petitioner did not attach to the application a certificate of degree of disability, but he finally received a parking place, about which the petitioner claims that he was blackmailed to receive under signature, with the risk of not getting another one, parking place that he cannot anyway use since it is occupied by another person and is far from his home. 
The Steering Committee shows that not only persons with certificate of disability should enjoy the right of reasonable accessibility, but also persons with disabilities in general, as provided by the relevant international treaties. In this case, the Committee ascertained that following the injuring of the right to reasonable accessibility, the deeds presented in the petition are discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1 and 3 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished and it decided to sanction the defendant, Administration of the Public and Private Property, 5th district by warning. 
2. Access to banking services. Accessibility. Interpretation of concept. Disability. Conditions – Decision no. 62/06.05.2010

Mr. R.V. wanted to open an account in lei and in foreign currency, a card attached to the account in lei and the service of internet banking. The defendant restricted the opening of the account and the granting of the card to the existence of a representative or the signing of a declaration of liability for the consequences of transactions. The bank claimed that the banking products required involve banking operations which must be carried out perfectly aware of the issue, both by reading and agreeing by signature their ongoing conditions (special clauses, fees, etc) and by holding a confidential code of accessing the cars and the internet banking service. The Committee set down that the banking regulations and rules or internal procedures of the bank ipso jure, do not suppose distinctions regarding the conditions for opening the account, issuing the card or internet banking in terms of an obligatory representative or of additional liability for the consequences of transactions carried out. Ipso facto the bank inferred a different treatment to the petitioner on account of his situation (visual impairment). Imposing the condition of the representative in relation to the arguments which concern carrying out the operations perfectly aware, reading and agreeing conditions by signature (special clauses, fees) or detaining a confidential code do not meet a sufficient degree of objectivity. That because the full capacity of the petitioner to enter into a contractual relationship with the bank is not questionable, but the simple ability of the petitioner or read the provisions of the contract that would be agreed with the bank. On the other hand, handing over a confidential code made up of numbers or letters can also be made in Braille format, specifically designed for people with visual impairments. Moreover, accessing computer applications for the fulfillment of banking operations is also possible for people with visual impairment through programs of adaptation of the personal computer. Similarly, a liability added to the provisions that would arise from the contractual obligations is not proportionate to the purpose stated. 
The Committee ascertained that the notified aspects are direct discrimination and it decided to issue a recommendation. It set down that accessibility is an essential factor for the exercise of rights and fulfillment of obligations of disabled persons, equalization of opportunities consisting of a process by which services become available to this category of persons (art. 2 par. 1 of G.O. no. 137/2000, recommendation). 
3. Admittance to profession. Competition. Disability. Interpretation of concept. Reasonable adaptation - Decision no. 126 of 07.07.2010

Mr. R.C.A. enrolled in the exam for admittance to the profession of insolvency practitioner. He required, justified with medical reasons an additional time to half of the normal examination time, since he is suffering from certain non-contagious medical diseases. The defendant stated particularly the legal norms regulating the profession of insolvency practitioner, in particular the statute and organization law. This raised the existence of certain norms which regulate in a standardized manner the organization and performance of competitions of admittance to the profession, in fact, starting from the assumption the relevant regulations establish a similar treatment for all persons in similar situations. He showed that the petitioner submitted his application subsequent to enrolling in the competition, just four days before the presentation. Noting the situation which results from medical documents, the Committee considered that there was a limitation regarding the petitioner (the reduction by at least a half of the work capacity) which results from physical, mental or psychic deficiencies (second degree of disability) which prevents his participation to the professional life, for a long period of time. This last aspect results exactly from the duration ascertained from the date of occurrence 2004 and the last date of control 2010. Although the situation in question does not result from a document attesting a disability stricto sensu, under the national law no. 448/2006 on the protection and promotion of the rights of persons with disabilities, the Committee referred to the interpretation of the concept of disability given by the European Court of Justice. From the interpretation given to the concept of disability by the ECJ it results that the national court (n.n. including NCCD) is not bound by the definition of this concept in internal law, being compelled to interpret it according to the criteria established by the community court, taking into account that in question is the application of internal provisions for the transposition of Directive 2000/78, which involves the scope of Community law. The Committee set down that the situation of the petitioner falls under the concept of disability and implicitly under the legal requirements stipulated in national law (G.O. no. 137/2000, republished) for the transposition of Directive 2000/78/EC. Closely related to this situation, the Committee referred to the provisions of law no. 448/2006, subsequently amended and supplemented regarding the protection of disabled persons and in particular to the concept of reasonable adaptation transposed in national law. The application of the petitioner addressed to the defendant was in fact a demand of reasonable adaptation according to the specific medical need to a concrete situation (the exam concerned). From the date of notification of the petitioner’s situation, the defendant should have made all efforts to resolve the application. The Committee set down that the reasons of the defendant were related to the lack of regulations derogating from the rules of organization of the competition, but it considered that this apparently neutral reasoning led to disfavouring the petitioner due to his medical situation, being an indirect discrimination and it decided to issue a recommendation (art. 2 par. 3 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished). 
AGE

1. Age. Medical services. Financing of treatments abroad - Decision no. 95 of 09.06.2010

The Steering Committee was self-notified regarding Order no. 1352/2009 issued by the defendant, by which was established the prioritization on points for financing requests for treatments abroad, by disfavouring persons aged over 60 years. The self-notification is based on the article "Patients discriminated by age”, published in newspaper Ziua of 5 November 2009. On the subject-matter of the self-notification, the defendant shows that the age criterion is not compulsory. Even if a person that is aged over 60 gets a smaller score on the criterion of age; depending on his medical situation he can get higher scores to the other priority criteria. The defendant also shows the fact that for 2009 from 138 medical files submitted (requests for financing of treatments abroad) and resolved, 7 belonged to patients over 60 years and all requests were approved. It also shows that a new order will be issued which will exclude the criterion of age. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that the prioritization on points for requests for financing of treatments abroad, by disfavouring persons over 60 years is direct discrimination, according to art. 2 par. 1 and it recommends an amendment of Order no. 1352/2009 to the defendant in view of eliminating the age criterion on the prioritization on points in obtaining financing for medical treatments abroad. 

MEDICAL SITUATION 

1. Illness, disability, age, Right to vote – Decision no. 136 of 07.07.2010

The petitioner, organization which aims to promote human rights shows that through Circular Letter no. 256/22.11.2009, issued by the defendant was restrained the right to vote of persons that cannot be transported on reasons of illness, disability, maternity and age and which are in a different locality to that of residence for elections for the president of Romania and within the referendum of 22.11.2010. The petitioner submitted at the file the decision of the Court of Appeal Bucharest by which was admitted her action in contradiction to the Central Electoral Bureau, considering illegal the restraining of the right to vote of persons that cannot be transported on reason of illness, disability, maternity and age and which are in a different locality than that of residence for the elections for the president of Romania and within the referendum of 22.11.2010. 
The Steering Committee shows that the deeds notified by the petitioner as regards the restraining of the right to vote of persons that cannot be transported on reasons of illness, disability, maternity and age and which are in a different locality to that of residence for the elections for the president of Romania and within the referendum of 22.11.2010, through Circular Letter no. 256/22.11.2009, issued by the defendant could generate discriminatory effects according to art. 2 par. In this regard it was issued a recommendation to the Permanent Electoral Authority so that through its guidance activity for the future elections or referendums it should inform the Central Electoral Bureau of the obligation to respect the right to vote of persons, without any form of discrimination. 
GENDER

1. Gender. Access to medical services – Decision no. 109 of 07.07.2010

N.I. complained about the differentiated treatment applied to fathers by the Children Hospital Sf. Nicolae - Barlad by stipulating the following rule: "Only mothers are allowed to accompany children on institutionalization and fathers only in exceptional cases, only if there are free available rooms". These were urged to find another woman (mother, another relative, neighbour) to institutionalize in the hospital with the children, in this regard the “mother” being preferred. In this regard, page 19 art. 25 stipulates: “when the patient is released he is handed over the medical letter, the release note, the reimbursement of expenses, medical certificate for pupils and scholars, reference letter (if needed) and certificate of medical leave for accompanying mothers”. The Children Hospital Sf. Nicolae of Barlad notified the National Council for Combating Discrimination that the facts reported in the petition and on the site of organization of the hospital were addressed and the phrase for accompanying mothers was changed with “for the accompanying parent”. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that according to art. 2 par. 1 of G.O. no. 137/2000, the deeds notified in the petition are discriminatory and it decided to recommend that the hospital, in its institutionalization practice, do not differentiate between mothers and fathers. 

2. Gender. Personal dignity - Decision no. 180 of 19.07.2010

F.E. complained about the treatment suffered within S.C. Stacamion SRL, being employed on the position of assistant manager and sexually harassed by Mr. G.L. The petitioner was physically and verbally assaulted, being immediately institutionalized and after that she obtained a medical certificate. At the Mures county Police, the criminal investigation department there is a complaint of Ms. F.E. against Austrian citizen G.L. for the crime of serious bodily injury.
The Steering Committee, following the investigations it decided that Mr. G.L. employed within S.C. Stacamion SRL had a discriminatory behaviour, according to art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000 on the gender criterion  with regard to the petitioner, carrying out some actions, a series of vulgarian gestures, obscene signs at work, watching adult movies in the office being applied a civil penalty of 2000 lei. 
3. Gender. Access to medical services – Decision no. 187 of 19.07.2010

The Steering Committee of the National Council for Combating Discrimination debated the petition filed by the Anti-Discrimination Alliance of All Fathers. In the petition it is stated that Mr. B.D. was at the Emergency Room of the Institute for the protection of mother and child „Alfred D. Rusescu” to check if on the premises of the hospital are posted notices according to which the management of the hospital allows only mothers to accompany their institutionalized children and if fathers are not allowed to watch over their children. From the petition it emerges that the medical personnel of the emergency room requested the petitioner firmly to respect the rule of the hospital regarding the institutionalization of the child only accompanied by a woman in the family or circle of friends, especially his mother, refusing his request of admission with the minor child. T.A.T.A. Association publicly requested children hospitals not to discriminate against the fathers of institutionalized children, it discovered that the manager of the Institute for the protection of mother and child „Alfred D. Rusescu” ignores the existing legal framework, allowing only mothers to accompany their own children. In the petition it is also shown that he was informed by the medical personnel that fathers are agreed in the hospital only provided there are free rooms, so that they don’t get in touch with women who accompany the other children. The rooms for fathers are very few, so that it is recommended that they don’t insist and find a female companion for the child. 
The defendant, through the point of view issued and submitted at the hearings shows that there is no discrimination as long as fathers can accompany, like mothers, their hospitalized children. To the extent fathers had been absolutely forbidden from accompanying their hospitalized children we could have talked about  discrimination. Given that Mr. Bogdan Draghici himself was informed that it is possible for fathers to accompany hospitalized children, provided there are free rooms, it considers that there is no discrimination. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that the notified deeds constitute discrimination according to the provisions of art. 2 par. 1 of G.O. no. 137/2000 on the prevention and sanctioning of all forms of discrimination, republished and it recommends that the defendant endevaour to prevent and avoid situations which may call into question the equality principle in providing medical services and services of accommodation to companions of sick children up to 3 years. 
LANGUAGE:

1. Language. Access to public information - Decision no. 94 of 02.06.2010

The petitioner considers that posting on the internet page of the Town Hall of Targu Mures (www.tirgumures.ro) of certain public interest information (such as decisions of the Local Council, the minutes of the Local Council Meeting, numbers of the periodical publishing of Targu Mures Town Hall Monitor, press releases) only in Romanian language are discrimination against the Hungarian citizens. Through the point of view offered, the defendant considers that the petition lacks any legal basis, as the Town Hall observed the obligation to inform Hungarian citizens through the Targu Mures Town Hall Monitor and the newspaper Népújság which publishes the agenda of the sessions of the Local Council; also the defendant considers that there is no law that obliges the local public authority to publicly disclose the acts referred to in the petition on the site of the institution. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that the posting of public interest information on the official web page of Targu Mures Town Hall only in Romanian, taking into account the ethnical composition of the town is a discriminatory treatment, according to art. 2 par. 1 in conjunction with art. 10 lett. h of G.O. no. 137/2000 on the prevention and sanctioning of all forms of discrimination, republished and it decided to sanction the mayor of Targu Mures, as a legal representative of the Town Hall of Targu Mures with a civil penalty amounting to 400 RON. 
CONVICTIONS

1. Religion. Education. Olympics of religion at national level - Decision no. 23 of 04.05.2010

 The Steering Committee was self-notified as regards the organization of the olympics of religion at national level, as regards the confessional nature of this competition. It was intended to check if this olympics observes the principle of non-discrimination, since religion handbooks differ depending on the cult. The defendant specifies that in the previous years the olympics for Religion was not organized, but only the school olympics for pupils in XI-XIII classes from Seminaries and Orthodox Theological High Schools. Starting from 2007-2008, following some requests regarding the organization of the olympics for Religion for other cults than the Orthodox one, this was extended to the Roman-Catholic, Reformed and Unitarian cults.
Following the investigations, the Steering Committee found that the defendant organized in 2008/2009 two religion olympics: an olympics of “orthodox religion" and one for "other cults than the orthodox one". Practically the second olympics, held in Hungarian language was organized for the Roman-Catholic, Reformed and Unitarian cults within the Hungarian community. The Steering Committee set down that the Church United with Rome (Greek-Catholic Church) requested the organization of the olympics for this cult (in 2004), but the defendant did not respond favourably to this request, since at that time no olympics was organized for any cult. 
The Steering Committee ascertained that the deeds notified by the petitioner are not discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1, but it issued a recommendation to the defendant to endeavour to organize olympics at national level for all cults who express their interest in this sense. 

 SOCIAL-PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY:

1. Professional category. Harassment. Personal dignity - Decision no. 21 of 04.05.2010

The petitioner considers discrimination the non-providing of normal conditions of work performance, the incorrect application of disciplinary measures, his harassment as a trade union leader. P.P. states that the treatment applied to him comes as a result of expressing a point of view by the trade union through the actions undertaken against the company, following collective dismissals of January - February 2008. The defendant, through the point of view offered denies those stated by the petitioner in the petition, considering it groundless. 

The Steering Committee ascertained that the non-providing of normal conditions of work performance, harassment is discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1, art. 2 par. 4 in conjunction with art. 6 lett. e) and g) and art. 2 par. 5 of G.O. no. 137/2000, republished and it decided to sanction the defendant, R.C. by warning.  

 ENTITLEMENTS:

1. Basic salary increment. Special working conditions - Decision no. 154 of 07.07.2010

The petitioners notify that the defendant’s employees do not benefit of the increment of 15% to the basic salary for performing the activity in conditions which require a very high psychological tension or special conditions. Analyzing the situation of persons benefiting of the increment of 15% and those who do not benefit it ascertains that the situations are analogous, in terms of performing computer work of more than 75% of the program. The differentiation was justified by the defendant through the lack of funds necessary to pay the increment stipulated in the Order of the minister of health no. 721/2005, amended through Order of the minister of health no. 171/2006 for persons who work at the computer more than 75% of the schedule. Through the point of view offered, the defendant shows that legislation in this field is incoherent.  
The Steering Committee ascertains that the non-granting of the increment of 15% to the basic salary for performing the activity in conditions which require a very high psychological tension or special conditions for the employees of the County Directorate of Public Health Suceava is discrimination according to art. 2 par. 3 and it issues a recommendation to the defendant to eliminate the discrimination situation. 

2. Entitlements granted in the workplace. Financing source for the personnel of the community police – Decision no. 128 of 07.07.2010

The petitioner, employee of the community police considers discriminatory the granting of rights in a differentiated manner for the contracting personnel of the different departments. V.A. claims in his petition that on 06.06.2009 within the defendant institution was approved the Collective Bargaining Agreement which stipulates the granting of a warm meal worth 14 lei every day. However this warm meal is granted only to those of Department no. 7, not also to those of Department no. 8, which was confirmed by the Labour Inspectorate Iasi following the control carried out. Through the point of view offered, the defendant specifies the following: the collective bargaining agreement stipulates that a warm meal a day shall be provided depending on the budgetary funds; there are two financing sources within the institution: from the local budget and from contracts of services provision; those of Department no. 8 perform their activity within the branches of B.R.D; the contract concluded with B.R.D. does not provide the possibility to offer one warm meal a day. 
The Steering Committee shows that the non-granting of the right stipulated in the collective bargaining agreement (one meal a day) on the criterion of the budgetary or non-budgetary financing source is discrimination according to art. 2 par. 1 in conjunction with art. 6 lett. c) and it sanctions the defendant by warning, at the same time issuing a recommendation in view of eliminating the discrimination situation among employees. 

GEOGRAPHICAL AREA OF ORIGIN: 

1. Area of origin of the signatories of the petitions. Damages/Compensations. Sequence of analysis of petitions – Decision no. 73 of 26.05.2010 
Petitioner M.M.M. complained about the fact that he is discriminated by the Bucharest Prefecture as regards the analysis of requests for damages/compensations for Romanian citizens for their property seized/captured or remained in Bessarabia, Northern Bucovina and Herta Region through the fact that once his file was transmitted to the Bucharest Prefecture his registration number received with his submission to the Prefecture of Prahova County was not maintained. 
The defendant expressed his point of view according to which his institution and the Commission for the application of Law no. 9/1998 and of Law no. 290/2003 do not hold a consolidated report at national level of all requests, of date of their registration, of corresponding files, thus being unable to carry out an inspection and a record of fluctuations in the residences of their heirs and their deaths so that it would be able to collate the special Register with all registers held by the County Commissions in order to definitively establish a sequence of analysis based on the criterion of registration date at any Commission (in Bucharest or in the countryside). 
The Steering Committee ascertains that the notified deeds are discrimination based on art. 1, par. 2 lett. a in conjunction with art. 2 par. 1 and art. 10 lett. h and it decided to sanction the defendant by warning, at the same time issuing a recommendation that he draw up a consolidated system for recording all requests received by the Commissions for the application of Law no. 9/1998 and of Law no. 290/2003 (county Commissions and the Commission of Bucharest), observe legal provisions as regards the sequence of analysis of files based on the criterion of registration date with any Commission (in Bucharest or in the countryside). 
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